May 18, 2021

### **SUBJECT:**

Approval and Ratification of Real Estate Purchase Agreement

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

That the Board approve and ratify the real estate purchase agreement with Rivergate Church for property located at 2602-2608 E. Villa Maria, Bryan, Brazos County, Texas.

### **RATIONALE:**

That the Board approve and ratify the execution by the Administration of the real estate purchase and sale agreement with Rivergate Church as presented, including the attached short-term leaseback agreement. Further, that the Board approve and ratify such other related and appropriate actions by the Administration necessary to close and carry out the terms of the real estate purchase.

### **BUDGETARY CONSIDERATIONS:**

N/A

### **RESOURCE PERSONNEL:**

Ted Hajovsky, General Counsel

### **ATTACHMENTS:**

Attachment A: Real Estate Purchase Agreement with Rivergate Church

Respectfully Submitted by:

Rehar Cevent

Richard Cervantes, CPA

Vice Chancellor, Business and Finance/CFO

Mary Hensley, Ed.D.

Chancellor

## TEXAS REALTORS

COMMERCIAL CONTRACT - IMPROVED PROPERTY
USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018

1.	<b>PARTIES:</b> Seller agrees to sell and convey to Buyer the Property described in Paragraph 2. Buyer agrees to buy the Property from Seller for the sales price stated in Paragraph 3. The parties to this contract are:						
	Seller: Rivergate Church						
	Address: 2609 E Villa Maria Dd	Dmon TV 77000 1	020				
	Address: <u>2608 E Villa Maria Rd, l</u> Phone:						
	Fax:	Other:					
	Buyer: Blinn College District						
	Address: 902 College Ave, Brenl	ham, TX 77833-404	19				
	Phone: (979)830-4115						
	Fax:	_ Other:					
2.	PROPERTY:						
	A. "Property" means that real proper						
			yan, TX 77802				
	and that is legally described on the			or as follows:			
	Lot 1, Block 1, Bethel Temple A						
	Lot 12, Block 13, John Austin, (	TR 232) Brazos Co	unty, Bryan, TX				
	Lot 11, Block 13, John Austin, (						
	Lot 10, Block 13, John Austin, (	TR 230) Brazos Co	unty, Bryan, TX				
	B. Seller will sell and convey the Property together with:						
	(1) all buildings, improvements, and fixtures;						
	(2) all rights, privileges, and appurtenances pertaining to the Property, including Seller's right, title, and						
	interest in any minerals, utilities, adjacent streets, alleys, strips, gores, and rights-of-way;  (3) Seller's interest in all leases, rents, and security deposits for all or part of the Property;						
	(4) Seller's interest in all licenses			e Property,			
	(5) Seller's interest in all third par			elating to the Property or			
	any fixtures;		TO SEE EST TO SECURE AND ADDRESS OF THE SECU				
	(6) Seller's interest in any trade names, if transferable, used in connection with the Property; and (7) all Seller's tangible personal property located on the Property that is used in connection with the						
	Property's operations except:			d in connection with the			
	Any personal property not incl			rior to closing.			
	(Describe any exceptions, reservation		•	5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
	(If mineral rights are to be reserved an appropriate addendum should be attached.)						
	(If the Property is a condominium, attach Commercial Contract Condominium Addendum (TXR-1930) or (TXR-1946).)						
3.	SALES PRICE: At or before closing,	Buyer will pay the fo	ollowing sales price for the	Property:			
	A. Cash portion payable by Buyer at	closing	\$	2,060,000.00			
	B. Sum of all financing described in	1275		TBD			
	C. Sales price (sum of 3A and 3B) .	****		2,060,000.00			
(T)		ication by Seller		Page 1 of 14			
Oldi	ham Goodwin Group, LLC, 2800 South Texas Ave., Ste 401 Bryan TX 778		Phone: (979)268-2000	Fav. Blinn - 2608 E Villa			

-		2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802		
		cial Contract - Improved Property concerning		
1077.200		ANCING: Buyer will finance the portion of the sales price under Paragraph 3B as follows:		
X	Α.	<u>Third Party Financing</u> : One or more third party loans in the total amount of \$ <u>TBD</u> . This contract:		
	X	<ul> <li>(1) is <u>not</u> contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing.</li> <li>(2) is contingent upon Buyer obtaining third party financing in accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TXR-1931).</li> </ul>		
	B.	<u>Assumption</u> : In accordance with the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TXR-1931), Buyer will assume the existing promissory note secured by the Property, which balance at closing will be \$ <u>N/A</u> .		
	C.	<u>Seller Financing</u> : The delivery of a promissory note and deed of trust from Buyer to Seller under the terms of the attached Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TXR-1931) in the amount of \$ N/A		
5.	ΕA	RNEST MONEY:		
	A.	Not later than 3 days after the effective date, Buyer must deposit \$ \$20,000.00 as earnest money with South Land Title Company (title company) at 3800 Cross Park Drive, Bryan, TX (address) Andrea Goodson (closer). If Buyer fails to timely deposit the earnest money, Seller may terminate this contract or exercise any of Seller's other remedies under Paragraph 15 by providing written notice to Buyer before Buyer deposits the earnest money.		
	B.	Buyer will deposit an additional amount of \$ N/A with the title company to be made part of the earnest money on or before:  (i) N/A days after Buyer's right to terminate under Paragraph 7B expires; or  (ii) N/A  Buyer will be in default if Buyer fails to deposit the additional amount required by this Paragraph 5B within 3 days after Seller notifies Buyer that Buyer has not timely deposited the additional amount.		
	C.	Buyer may instruct the title company to deposit the earnest money in an interest-bearing account at a federally insured financial institution and to credit any interest to Buyer.		
6.	TI	LE POLICY, SURVEY, AND UCC SEARCH:		
	Α.	Title Policy:		
	<ul> <li>(1) Seller, at Seller's expense, will furnish Buyer an Owner's Policy of Title Insurance (the title policy issued by any underwriter of the title company in the amount of the sales price, dated at or a closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the title policy, subject only to:</li> <li>(a) those title exceptions permitted by this contract or as may be approved by Buyer in writing; a</li> <li>(b) the standard printed exceptions contained in the promulgated form of title policy unless contract provides otherwise.</li> </ul>			
		<ul> <li>(2) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area and boundary lines, or any encroachments or protrusions, or any overlapping improvements:</li> <li>(a) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy.</li> <li>(b) will be amended to read "shortages in areas" at the expense of X Buyer Seller.</li> </ul>		
		(3) Within 10 days after the effective date, Seller will furnish Buyer a commitment for title insurance (the commitment) including legible copies of recorded documents evidencing title exceptions. Seller authorizes the title company to deliver the commitment and related documents to Buyer at Buyer's address.		
/1	VD 4	801) 4-1-18 Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer, Page 2 of 14		
(1	VL-	801) 4-1-18 Initialed for Identification by Seller and Buyer, Page 2 of 14		

Commer	cial (	Contract - Improved	Property concerning	2602-2608 E Villa Mar	ia, Bryan, TX 77802	
B.		72.11	days after the ef			
		Seller. The sur standards, or ( under the appro	vey must be made	e in accordance w Professional Surve er will reimburse Bu	ith the: (i) ALTA/NSF eyors' standards for a ıyer <b>N/A</b>	copy of the survey to PS Land Title Survey a Category 1A survey(insert
		The survey mus	st be made in accor lety of Professional	dance with the: (i) A	ALTA/NSPS Land Title	ofter the effective date.  Survey standards, or A survey under the
X	(3)	survey of the lexisting survey (updating party to the title comwithin 30 days to the title comupdating party reimburse the updating the updating party reimburse	Property along with If the existing surven, will, at the updating pany and deliver the after the title company. The closing of the pany.	an affidavit require ey is not acceptabl g party's expense, le acceptable surve ny notifies the parti date will be extend eptable survey with	ed by the title compare to the title company obtain a new or update to the other party are that the existing sued daily up to 30 day in the time required.	of Seller's most recent my for approval of the my for approval of the my for approval of the my for acceptable and the title company rivey is not acceptable as if necessary for the my form the my form of the my form
C.	<u>UC</u>	C Search:				
X	(1)	The search mucounty where t	ode (UCC) search pr ust identify docume he Property is locate	epared by a reporti nts that are on file ed that relate to all	ng service and dated a with the Texas Secre	urnish Buyer a Uniform after the effective date. etary of State and the he Property and show, ars.
	(2)	Buyer does not	require Seller to fur	nish a UCC search.		
D.	<u>Bu</u>	yer's Objections	to the Commitment	Survey, and UCC	<u>Search</u> :	
	(1)	evidencing the object to matter Property or con Paragraph 2 o Buyer will assiflood hazard a or any new do revealed in sunumber of day to Buyer. If Pa	title exceptions, are ers disclosed in the nstitute a defect or extern their than those pernume at closing; or (larea (an "A" or "V" zocument evidencing and revision or new s stated in this paragraph 6B(1) applied	y required survey, items if: (a) the representation items if: (b) the representation items items show the fittle exception is decreased by Flattle exception in the flattle exception is decreased by Flattle exception in the flattle exception is decreased by Flattle exception in the flattle ex	and any required UC natters disclosed are to the real or persona of or liens that Seller what any part of the Premission of the Bullivered, Buyer may observed the revision or new near the revision or new	oies of the documents of search, Buyer may a restriction upon the all property described in will satisfy at closing or operty lies in a special ent or survey is revised oject to any new matter made within the same of document is delivered on the earlier of: (i) the graph 6B.
	(2)	receives the coure the object this contract because the object.	bjections. The closi tions. If Seller fails t y providing written t	ng date will be ext o cure the objection notice to Seller with inates, the earnest	ended as necessary t ns by the time required in 5 days after the tim	n 15 days after Seller o provide such time to d, Buyer may terminate e by which Seller must ependent consideration
(TXR-	801	4-1-18	Initialed for Identification	by Seller,	and Buyer	Page 3 of 14

Coi	mme	rcial Contract - Impro	ved Property concerning	2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX	77802
		(3) Buyer's failur object excep	re to timely object or te t that Buyer will not wai	rminate under this Paragraph ve the requirements in Schedu	6D is a waiver of Buyer's right to le C of the commitment.
7.	PR	OPERTY CONDI	TION:		
	Α.	Present Condition expense, will con	on: Buyer accepts the mplete the following be	Property in its present conditi fore closing: <b>N/A</b>	on except that Seller, at Seller's
	B.	Feasibility Period effective date (fe	d: Buyer may terminate easibility period) by prov	this contract for any reason wi iding Seller written notice of te	thin 60 days after the rmination.
		(1) Independent	Consideration. (Check	conly one box and insert amou	ınts.)
		\$ 100.00 unrestricupon pay considera amount i	ted right to terminate.  yment of the amount sy ation is to be credited  s stated in this Paragra	Seller will retain as indeper Buyer has tendered the inde pecified in Paragraph 5A to the to the sales price only upon	ey will be refunded to Buyer less ndent consideration for Buyer's ependent consideration to Seller e title company. The independent closing of the sale. If no dollar leposit the earnest money, Buyer
		independ Seller's a to Buyer will be of this Para	dent consideration for E agent. If Buyer terminator and Seller will retain redited to the sales price	es under this Paragraph 7B, the the independent consideration te only upon closing of the sal fails to pay the independent of	Seller \$ N/A as ndering such amount to Seller or e earnest money will be refunded a. The independent consideration e. If no dollar amount is stated in consideration, Buyer will not have
		the feasibilit earnest mor amount is s	y period for a single penery in the amount of \$N	eriod of an additional N/A /A or if Buyer fails to timely depo	asibility period, Buyer may extend days by depositing additional with the title company. If no dollar osit the additional earnest money,
	C.	Inspections, Stu	<u>idies, or Assessments:</u>		
		any and all	feasibility period, Buyer inspections, studies, o sired by Buyer.	, at Buyer's expense, may co r assessments of the Property	mplete or cause to be completed  i (including all improvements and
		(2) Seller, at Se or assessme		on all utilities necessary for B	uyer to make inspections, studies,
		(b) notify Se (c) abide by (d) not inter (e) restore	only trained and qualificeller, in advance, of whe wany reasonable entry in fere with existing opera the Property to its	d inspectors and assessors; on the inspectors or assessors ules or requirements of Seller; tions or occupants of the Prope original condition if altered etes or causes to be completed	erty; and due to inspections, studies, or
		(4) Except for t responsible	hose matters that aris for any claim, liability	e from the negligence of Se , encumbrance, cause of ac	eller or Seller's agents, Buyer is tion, and expense resulting from
(1	XR-	1801) 4-1-18	Initialed for Identification	by Seller, and Buyer/	Page 4 of 14
\				Fifteen Mile Road Graser, Michigan 48026 www.zipl.	ogix,com Blinn - 2608 E

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning 2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802
Buyer's inspections, studies, or assessments, including any property damage or personal injury. Buyer will indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Seller and Seller's agents against any claim involving a matter for which Buyer is responsible under this paragraph. This paragraph survives termination of this contract.
D. Property Information: to the extent in Seller's possession
(1) <u>Delivery of Property Information</u> : Within <b>7</b> days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to Buyer: (Check all that apply.)
<ul> <li>(a) a current rent roll of all leases affecting the Property certified by Seller as true and correct;</li> <li>(b) copies of all current leases, including any mineral leases, pertaining to the Property, including any modifications, supplements, or amendments to the leases;</li> </ul>
(c) a current inventory of all personal property to be conveyed under this contract and copies of any leases for such personal property;
(d) copies of all notes and deeds of trust against the Property that Buyer will assume or that Seller will not pay in full on or before closing;
<ul> <li>(e) copies of all current service, utility, maintenance, and management agreements relating to the ownership and operation of the Property;</li> <li>(f) copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider;</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>(f) copies of current utility capacity letters from the Property's water and sewer service provider;</li> <li>(g) copies of all current warranties and guaranties relating to all or part of the Property;</li> <li>(h) copies of fire, hazard, liability, and other insurance policies that currently relate to the Property;</li> <li>(i) copies of all leasing or commission agreements that currently relate to the tenants of all or part of the Property;</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>(j) a copy of the "as-built" plans and specifications and plat of the Property;</li> <li>(k) copies of all invoices for utilities and repairs incurred by Seller for the Property in the 24 months immediately preceding the effective date;</li> </ul>
(I) a copy of Seller's income and expense statement for the Property from
<ul> <li>(m) copies of all previous environmental assessments, geotechnical reports, studies, or analyses made on or relating to the Property;</li> <li>(n) real and personal property tax statements for the Property for the previous 2 calendar years;</li> <li>(o) Tenant reconciliation statements including, operating expenses, insurance and taxes for the Property from N/A to N/A; and</li> </ul>
(p) <u>N/A</u>
<ul> <li>(2) Return of Property Information: If this contract terminates for any reason, Buyer will, not later than 10 days after the termination date: (Check all that apply.)</li> <li>X (a) return to Seller all those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer in other than an electronic format and all copies that Buyer made of those items;</li> <li>X (b) delete or destroy all electronic versions of those items described in Paragraph 7D(1) that Seller delivered to Buyer or Buyer copied in any format; and</li> <li>X (c) deliver to Seller copies of all inspection and assessment reports related to the Property that Buyer completed or caused to be completed.</li> <li>This Paragraph 7D(2) survives termination of this contract.</li> </ul>
E. <u>Contracts Affecting Operations</u> : Until closing, Seller: (1) will operate the Property in the same manner as on the effective date under reasonably prudent business standards; and (2) will not transfer or dispose of any part of the Property, any interest or right in the Property, or any of the personal property or other items described in Paragraph 2B or sold under this contract. After the feasibility period ends, Seller may not enter into, amend, or terminate any other contract that affects the operations of the Property without Buyer's written approval.
(TXR-1801) 4-1-18 Initialed for Identification by Seller, and Buyer, Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com Blinn - 2608 E

Commercial (	Contract -	Improved	Property	concerning
--------------	------------	----------	----------	------------

2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802

8.	1	E	Δ 9	2	F	S
Ο.	_	_	-	•	_	J

A. Each written lease Seller is to assign to Buyer under this contract must be in full force and effect according to its terms. Seller may not enter into any new lease, fail to comply with any existing lease, or make any amendment or modification to any existing lease without Buyer's written consent. Seller must disclose, in writing, if any of the following exist at the time Seller provides the leases to the Buyer or subsequently occur before closing:

(1) any failure by Seller to comply with Seller's obligations under the leases;

- (2) any circumstances under any lease that entitle the tenant to terminate the lease or seek any offsets or damages:
- (3) any non-occupancy of the leased premises by a tenant;

(4) any advance sums paid by a tenant under any lease;

- (5) any concessions, bonuses, free rents, rebates, brokerage commissions, or other matters that affect any lease; and
- (6) any amounts payable under the leases that have been assigned or encumbered, except as security for loan(s) assumed or taken subject to under this contract.
- N/A days after the effective date, Seller will deliver to Buyer estoppel B. Estoppel Certificates: Within by each tenant that leases space N/A certificates signed not earlier than in the Property. The estoppel certificates must include the certifications contained in the current version of TXR Form 1938 - Commercial Tenant Estoppel Certificate and any additional information requested by a third party lender providing financing under Paragraph 4 if the third party lender requests such additional information at least 10 days prior to the earliest date that Seller may deliver the signed estoppel certificates.

### 9. BROKERS:

A. The brokers to th	is sale are:			
Principal Broker: <u>S</u>	herlock Realtors	Cooperat	ing Broker: Oldham Goodwin	Group, LLC
Agent: Michael Roth Address: 208 C. Sou	uthwest Pkwy E	Agent: <u>C</u> Address:	linton D. Oldham 2800 South Texas Ave., Ste Bryan, TX 77802	401
Phone & Fax: (979)6	tation, TX 77840	Phone &	Fax: (979)268-2000()-	(979)864-7020-
E-mail: mike@roth		E-mail: cl	lint.oldham@oldhamgoodwin.	com
License No.: 043607	77	License N	o.: <u>555666</u>	
x represents S represents B		Coopera	ating Broker represents Bu	ıyer.
B. <u>Fees</u> : (Check on (Complete the A	nly (1) or (2) below.) greement Between Brokers o	n page 14 c	only if (1) is selected.)	
between Prii in the Agree	pay Principal Broker the fee ncipal Broker and Seller. <del>Princ ment Between Brokers found</del> Buyer (**)	<del>cipal Broker</del>	-will pay Cooperating Bro	ker the fee specified
X (2) At the closin	g of this sale, <del>Selle</del> r will pay:			
(TXR-1801) 4-1-18	Initialed for Identification by Seller	r_&_,	and Buyer,	Page 6 of 14

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Blinn - 2608 E

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning 2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802
Principal Broker a total cash fee of:  N/A % of the sales price.  N/A % of the sales price.  N/A % of the sales price.
The cash fees will be paid in Brazos County, Texas. Seller authorizes the title company to pay the brokers from the Seller's proceeds at closing.  *NOTICE: Chapter 62, Texas Property Code, authorizes a broker to secure an earned commission with a lien against the Property.  *C. The parties may not amend this Paragraph 9 without the written consent of the brokers affected by the
amendment.
10. CLOSING:
A. The date of the closing of the sale (closing date) will be on or before the later of:  (1) X 30 days after the expiration of the feasibility period.  N/A (specific date).  N/A  (2) 7 days after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived.
B. If either party fails to close by the closing date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies in Paragraph 15.
<ul> <li>C. At closing, Seller will execute and deliver to Buyer, at Seller's expense, a general x special warranty deed. The deed must include a vendor's lien if any part of the sales price is financed. The deed must convey good and indefeasible title to the Property and show no exceptions other than those permitted under Paragraph 6 or other provisions of this contract. Seller must convey the Property: <ol> <li>with no liens, assessments, or Uniform Commercial Code or other security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales price, unless securing loans Buyer assumes;</li> <li>without any assumed loans in default; and</li> <li>with no persons in possession of any part of the Property as lessees, tenants at sufferance, or trespassers except tenants under the written leases assigned to Buyer under this contract.</li> </ol> </li> </ul>
<ul> <li>D. At closing, Seller, at Seller's expense, will also deliver to Buyer: <ol> <li>tax statements showing no delinquent taxes on the Property;</li> <li>a bill of sale with warranties to title conveying title, free and clear of all liens, to any personal property defined as part of the Property in Paragraph 2 or sold under this contract;</li> <li>an assignment of all leases to or on the Property;</li> <li>to the extent that the following items are assignable, an assignment to Buyer of the following items as they relate to the Property or its operations: <ol> <li>licenses and permits;</li> <li>service, utility, maintenance, management, and other contracts; and</li> <li>a rent roll current on the day of the closing certified by Seller as true and correct;</li> <li>evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Seller;</li> <li>an affidavit acceptable to the title company stating that Seller is not a foreign person or, if Seller is a foreign person, a written authorization for the title company to: (i) withhold from Seller's proceeds an amount sufficient to comply with applicable tax law; and (ii) deliver the amount to the Internal Revenue Service together with appropriate tax forms; and</li> <li>any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, and other documents required by this contract, the commitment, or law necessary for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the title policy, all of which must be completed and executed by Seller as necessary.</li> </ol> </li> </ol></li></ul>
E. At closing, Buyer will:

(TXR-1801) 4-1-18

(1) pay the sales price in good funds acceptable to the title company; Page 7 of 14 Blinn - 2608 E

Commercial Contract - Improv	red Property concerning
------------------------------	-------------------------

2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802

- (2) deliver evidence that the person executing this contract is legally capable and authorized to bind Buyer;
- (3) sign and send to each tenant in the Property a written statement that:
  - (a) acknowledges Buyer has received and is responsible for the tenant's security deposit; and

(b) specifies the exact dollar amount of the security deposit;

- (4) sign an assumption of all leases then in effect; and
- (5) execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, or other documents required by this contract or law necessary to close the sale.
- F. Unless the parties agree otherwise, the closing documents will be as found in the basic forms in the current edition of the State Bar of Texas Real Estate Forms Manual without any additional clauses.
- 11. POSSESSION: Seller will deliver possession of the Property to Buyer upon closing and funding of this sale in its present condition with any repairs Seller is obligated to complete under this contract, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Any possession by Buyer before closing or by Seller after closing that is not authorized by a separate written lease agreement is a landlord-tenant at sufferance relationship between the parties.
- 12. SPECIAL PROVISIONS: The following special provisions apply and will control in the event of a conflict with other provisions of this contract. (If special provisions are contained in an Addendum, identify the Addendum here and reference the Addendum in Paragraph 22D.)

See attached Special Provisions Addendum

### 13, SALES EXPENSES:

- A. <u>Seller's Expenses</u>: Seller will pay for the following at or before closing:
  - (1) releases of existing liens, other than those liens assumed by Buyer, including prepayment penalties and recording fees;
  - (2) release of Seller's loan liability, if applicable;
  - (3) tax statements or certificates;
  - (4) preparation of the deed and any bill of sale;
  - (5) one-half of any escrow fee;
  - (6) costs to record any documents to cure title objections that Seller must cure; and
  - (7) other expenses that Seller will pay under other provisions of this contract.
- B. Buyer's Expenses: Buyer will pay for the following at or before closing:
  - (1) all loan expenses and fees;
  - (2) preparation fees of any deed of trust;
  - (3) recording fees for the deed and any deed of trust;
  - (4) premiums for flood and hazard insurance as may be required by Buyer's lender;
  - (5) one-half of any escrow fee; and
  - (6) other expenses that Buyer will pay under other provisions of this contract.

### 14. PRORATIONS:

### A. Prorations:

(1) Interest on any assumed loan, taxes, rents, and any expense reimbursements from tenants will be prorated through the closing date.

(TXR-1801) 4-1-18

Initialed for Identification by Seller \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_

Page 8 of 14

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning

2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802

(2) If the amount of ad valorem taxes for the year in which the sale closes is not available on the closing date, taxes will be prorated on the basis of taxes assessed in the previous year. If the taxes for the year in which the sale closes vary from the amount prorated at closing, the parties will adjust the prorations when the tax statements for the year in which the sale closes become available. This Paragraph 14A(2) survives closing.

(3) If Buyer assumes a loan or is taking the Property subject to an existing lien, Seller will transfer all reserve deposits held by the lender for the payment of taxes, insurance premiums, and other charges to Buyer at closing and Buyer will reimburse such amounts to Seller by an appropriate

adjustment at closing.

- B. Rollback Taxes: If Seller's use or change in use of the Property before closing results in the assessment of additional taxes, penalties, or interest (assessments) for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Seller. If this sale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in additional assessments for periods before closing, the assessments will be the obligation of Buyer. This Paragraph 14B survives closing.
- C. Rent and Security Deposits: At closing, Seller will tender to Buyer all security deposits and the following advance payments received by Seller for periods after closing: prepaid expenses, advance rental payments, and other advance payments paid by tenants. Rents prorated to one party but received by the other party will be remitted by the recipient to the party to whom it was prorated within 5 days after the rent is received. This Paragraph 14C survives closing.

### 15. DEFAULT:

	If Buyer fails to comply with this contract, Buyer is in default and Seller, as Seller's sole remedy(ies), may terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, as liquidated damages for Buyer's failure except for any damages resulting from Buyer's inspections, studies or assessments in accordance with Paragraph 7C(4) which Seller may pursue, or (Check if applicable) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law.
B.	<ul> <li>If, without fault, Seller is unable within the time allowed to deliver the estoppel certificates, survey or the commitment, Buyer may:</li> <li>(1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or</li> <li>(2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the closing will be extended as necessary.</li> </ul>
C.	Except as provided in Paragraph 15B, if Seller fails to comply with this contract, Seller is in default and

### 16. CASUALTY LOSS AND CONDEMNATION:

A. If any part of the Property is damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty after the effective date, Seller must restore the Property to its previous condition as soon as reasonably possible and not later than the closing date. If, without fault, Seller is unable to do so, Buyer may:

(2) enforce specific performance, or seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both.

(1) terminate this contract and the earnest money, less any independent consideration under

(1) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, less any independent consideration under

Paragraph 7B(1), as liquidated damages and as Buyer's sole remedy; or

Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer;

(2) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and closing will be extended as necessary; or

(3) accept at closing: (i) the Property in its damaged condition; (ii) an assignment of any insurance proceeds Seller is entitled to receive along with the insurer's consent to the assignment; and (iii) a credit to the sales price in the amount of any unpaid deductible under the policy for the loss.

(TXR-1801) 4-1-18

Buyer may:

Initialed for Identification by Seller \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_ and Buyer \_\_\_\_,

Page 9 of 14

Com	mer	cial Contract - Improved Property concerning 2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802
		<ul> <li>If before closing, condemnation proceedings are commenced against any part of the Property, Buyer may:</li> <li>(1) terminate this contract by providing written notice to Seller within 15 days after Buyer is advised of the condemnation proceedings and the earnest money, less any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1), will be refunded to Buyer; or</li> <li>(2) appear and defend the condemnation proceedings and any award will, at Buyer's election, belong to: (a) Seller and the sales price will be reduced by the same amount; or (b) Buyer and the sales price will not be reduced.</li> </ul>
	pro rec	<b>FORNEY'S FEES:</b> If Buyer, Seller, any broker, or the title company is a prevailing party in any legal ceeding brought under or with relation to this contract or this transaction, such party is entitled to over from the non-prevailing parties all costs of such proceeding and reasonable attorney's fees. This ragraph 17 survives termination of this contract.
18.	ES	CROW:
	A.	At closing, the earnest money will be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's closing costs, and any excess will be refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, the title company may require payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the parties and a written release of liability of the title company from all parties.
	B.	If one party makes written demand for the earnest money, the title company will give notice of the demand by providing to the other party a copy of the demand. If the title company does not receive written objection to the demand from the other party within 15 days after the date the title company sent the demand to the other party, the title company may disburse the earnest money to the party making demand, reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving the earnest money and the title company may pay the same to the creditors.
	C.	The title company will deduct any independent consideration under Paragraph 7B(1) before disbursing any earnest money to Buyer and will pay the independent consideration to Seller.
	D.	If the title company complies with this Paragraph 18, each party hereby releases the title company from all claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money.
	E.	Notices under this Paragraph 18 must be sent by certified mail, return receipt requested. Notices to the title company are effective upon receipt by the title company.
	F.	Any party who wrongfully fails or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the title company within 7 days after receipt of the request will be liable to the other party for: (i) damages; (ii) the earnest money; (iii) reasonable attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.
	G.	Seller Buyer intend(s) to complete this transaction as a part of an exchange of like-kind properties in accordance with Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. All expenses in connection with the contemplated exchange will be paid by the exchanging party. The other party will not incur any expense or liability with respect to the exchange. The parties agree to cooperate fully and in good faith to arrange and consummate the exchange so as to comply to the maximum exten feasible with the provisions of Section 1031 of the Internal Revenue Code. The other provisions of this contract will not be affected in the event the contemplated exchange fails to occur.
19	. M.	ATERIAL FACTS: To the best of Seller's knowledge and belief: (Check only one box.)
	A.	Seller is not aware of any material defects to the Property except as stated in the attached Commercial Property Condition Statement (TXR-1408).

(2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or assessment affecting the Property; Initialed for Identification by Seller \_\_\_\_\_ and Buyer\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_ and Buyer\_\_\_\_,

Blinn - 2603 E

Page 10 of 14

 $\boxed{\mathbf{X}}$  B. Except as otherwise provided in this contract, Seller is not aware of:

(TXR-1801) 4-1-18

(1) any subsurface: structures, pits, waste, springs, or improvements;

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning 2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802
<ul> <li>(3) any environmental hazards or conditions that materially affect the Property;</li> <li>(4) whether the Property is or has been used for the storage or disposal of hazardous materials of toxic waste, a dump site or landfill, or any underground tanks or containers;</li> <li>(5) whether radon, asbestos containing materials, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, lead-based paint, toxic mold (to the extent that it adversely affects the health of ordinary occupants), or other pollutants or contaminants of any nature now exist or ever existed on the Property;</li> <li>(6) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, on the Property;</li> <li>(7) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat on the Property;</li> <li>(8) any present or past infestation of wood-destroying insects in the Property's improvements;</li> <li>(9) any contemplated material changes to the Property or surrounding area that would materially and detrimentally affect the ordinary use of the Property;</li> <li>(10) any material physical defects in the improvements on the Property; or</li> <li>(11) any condition on the Property that violates any law or ordinance.</li> </ul>
(Describe any exceptions to (1)-(11) in Paragraph 12 or an addendum.)
20. NOTICES: All notices between the parties under this contract must be in writing and are effective when hand-delivered, mailed by certified mail return receipt requested, or sent by facsimile transmission to the parties addresses or facsimile numbers stated in Paragraph 1. The parties will send copies of any notices to the broker representing the party to whom the notices are sent.
A. Seller also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Seller's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.  B. Buyer also consents to receive any notices by e-mail at Buyer's e-mail address stated in Paragraph 1.
21. DISPUTE RESOLUTION: The parties agree to negotiate in good faith in an effort to resolve any dispute related to this contract that may arise. If the dispute cannot be resolved by negotiation, the parties will submit the dispute to mediation before resorting to arbitration or litigation and will equally share the cost of a mutually acceptable mediator. This paragraph survives termination of this contract. This paragraph does not preclude a party from seeking equitable relief from a court of competent jurisdiction.
22. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES:
A. This contract is binding on the parties, their heirs, executors, representatives, successors, an permitted assigns. This contract is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas. any term or condition of this contract shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of thi contract shall not be affected thereby.
B. This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and may not be changed except in writing.
C. If this contract is executed in a number of identical counterparts, each counterpart is an original and a counterparts, collectively, constitute one agreement.
<ul> <li>D. Addenda which are part of this contract are: (Check all that apply.)</li> <li>(1) Property Description Exhibit identified in Paragraph 2;</li> <li>(2) Commercial Contract Condominium Addendum (TXR-1930) or (TXR-1946);</li> <li>(3) Commercial Contract Financing Addendum (TXR-1931);</li> <li>(4) Commercial Property Condition Statement (TXR-1408);</li> <li>(5) Commercial Contract Addendum for Special Provisions (TXR-1940);</li> <li>X (6) Addendum for Seller's Disclosure of Information on Lead-Based Paint and Lead-Based Paint Hazards (TXR-1906);</li> <li>(7) Notice to Purchaser of Real Property in a Water District (MUD);</li> <li>(8) Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TXR-1915);</li> <li>(9) Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TXR-1916);</li> <li>X (10)Information About Brokerage Services (TXR-2501); and</li> <li>(11)Information About Mineral Clauses in Contract Forms (TXR-2509); and</li> </ul>
X (12)Special Provisions Addendum Exhibit "A" - Commercial Lease
EXHIBIT A - COMMERCIAL ECASE

(TXR-1801) 4-1-18

Page 11 of 14

Blinn - 2608 E

Comme	rcial Contract - Improved Property concerning	2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802
	(Note: Counsel for Texas REALTORS: promulgated by the Texas Real Estate Community form.)	® has determined that any of the foregoing addenda which are ission (TREC) or published by Texas REALTORS® are appropriate for use with
E.	Buyer X may may not assign the of any future liability under this co	is contract. If Buyer assigns this contract, Buyer will be relieved ntract only if the assignee assumes, in writing, all of Buyer's

- 23. TIME: Time is of the essence in this contract. The parties require strict compliance with the times for performance. If the last day to perform under a provision of this contract falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, the time for performance is extended until the end of the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.
- 24. EFFECTIVE DATE: The effective date of this contract for the purpose of performance of all obligations is the date the title company receipts this contract after all parties execute this contract.

### 25. ADDITIONAL NOTICES:

obligations under this contract.

- A. Buyer should have an abstract covering the Property examined by an attorney of Buyer's selection, or Buyer should be furnished with or obtain a title policy.
- B. If the Property is situated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fees of the district before final execution of this contract.
- C. Notice Required by §13.257, Water Code: "The real property, described below, that you are about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which is authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificated area. If your property is located in a certificated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can receive water or sewer service. There may be a period required to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or sewer service to your property. You are advised to determine if the property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your property. The undersigned purchaser hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before the execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in the notice or at closing of purchase of the real property." The real property is described in Paragraph 2 of this contract.
- D. If the Property adjoins or shares a common boundary with the tidally influenced submerged lands of the state, §33.135, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding coastal area property to be included as part of this contract (the Addendum for Coastal Area Property (TXR-1915) may be used).
- E. If the Property is located seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway, §61.025, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding the seaward location of the Property to be included as part of this contract (the Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway (TXR-1916) may be used).
- F. If the Property is located outside the limits of a municipality, the Property may now or later be included in the extra-territorial jurisdiction (ETJ) of a municipality and may now or later be subject to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality maintains a map that depicts its boundaries and ETJ. To determine if the Property is located within a municipality's ETJ, Buyer should contact all municipalities located in the general proximity of the Property for further information.
- G. If apartments or other residential units are on the Property and the units were built before 1978, federal law requires a lead-based paint and hazard disclosure statement to be made part of this contract (the Addendum for Seller's Disclosure of Information on Lead-Based Paint and Lead-Based Paint Hazards (TXR-1906) may be used).

(TXR-1801) 4-1-18

Initialed for Identification by Seller

\_\_\_\_ and Buye

Page 12 of 14

Commercial	Contract -	Improved	Property	concerning
Commercial	Contract -	IIIDIOVEG	Lioperty	concenning

### 2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802

- H. Section 1958.154, Occupations Code requires Seller to provide Buyer a copy of any mold remediation certificate issued for the Property during the 5 years preceding the date the Seller sells the Property.
- I. Brokers are not qualified to perform property inspections, surveys, engineering studies, environmental assessments, or inspections to determine compliance with zoning, governmental regulations, or laws. Buyer should seek experts to perform such services. Buyer should review local building codes, ordinances and other applicable laws to determine their effect on the Property. Selection of experts, inspectors, and repairmen is the responsibility of Buyer and not the brokers. Brokers are not qualified to determine the credit worthiness of the parties.
- J. NOTICE OF WATER LEVEL FLUCTUATIONS: If the Property adjoins an impoundment of water, including a reservoir or lake, constructed and maintained under Chapter 11, Water Code, that has a storage capacity of at least 5,000 acre-feet at the impoundment's normal operating level, Seller hereby notifies Buyer: "The water level of the impoundment of water adjoining the Property fluctuates for various reasons, including as a result of: (1) an entity lawfully exercising its right to use the water stored in the impoundment; or (2) drought or flood conditions."
- K. LICENSE HOLDER DISCLOSURE: Texas law requires a real estate license holder who is a party to a transaction or acting on behalf of a spouse, parent, child, business entity in which the license holder owns more than 10%, or a trust for which the license holder acts as a trustee or of which the license holder or the license holder's spouse, parent or child is a beneficiary, to notify the other party in writing before entering into a contract of sale. Disclose if applicable:
- 26. CONTRACT AS OFFER: The execution of this contract by the first party constitutes an offer to buy or sell the Property. Unless the other party accepts the offer by 5:00 p.m., in the time zone in which the Property is located, on <u>October 16, 2020</u>, the offer will lapse and become null and void.

READ THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY. The brokers and agents make no representation or recommendation as to the legal sufficiency, legal effect, or tax consequences of this document or transaction. CONSULT your attorney BEFORE signing.

Seller: Rivergate Church	Buyer:Blinn College District
By:  By (signature):	By:  By (signature):  Printed Name: Mary Hensley, Ed. D.  Title: Chancellor
By:	By:
By (signature):	By (signature):
Printed Name:	Printed Name:
Title:	The state of the s

Commercial Contract - Improved Property concerning

2602-2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802

AGREEMENT BET (use only if Paragraph	WEEN BROKERS oh 9B(1) is effective)			
Principal Broker agrees to pay fee when the Principal Broker's fee is received. The fee  \$, or \$ % of the sales price, or \$ % of the Principal Broker's fee.	to be paid to Cooperating Broker will be:			
The title company is authorized and directed to pay Cooperating Broker from Principal Broker's fee at closing. This Agreement Between Brokers supersedes any prior offers and agreements for compensation between brokers.				
Principal Broker:	Cooperating Broker:			
Ву:	Ву:			
ATTO	RNEYS			
Seller's attorney: J. Fred Bayliss	Buyer's attorney: Leighton Schubert			
Address: 3000 Briarcrest Dr Ste 302	Address: Brenham TX 77833			
Bryan TX 77802-3000 Phone & Fax: (979)693-8361	Phone & Fax: (979)830-4115			
E-mail: jbayliss@baylisslaw.net	E-mail: <b>leighton.schubert@blinn.edu</b>			
Seller's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information:  X the title company sends to Seller.  X Buyer sends to Seller.	Buyer's attorney requests copies of documents, notices, and other information:  X the title company sends to Buyer.  X Seller sends to Buyer.			
ESCROW	/ RECEIPT			
The title company acknowledges receipt of:  A. the contract on this day  B. earnest money in the amount of \$  on	(effective date); in the form of			
Title company:	Address:			
Ву:	Phone & Fax:			
Assigned file number (GF#):	E-mail:			

## TEXAS REALTORS

### COMMERCIAL CONTRACT SPECIAL PROVISIONS ADDENDUM

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

©Texas Association of I	REALTORS®, Inc. 2018
ADDENDUM TO COMMERCIAL CONTRACT BETW THE PROP	
2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa	a Maria, Bryan, TX 77802, ,
The following special provisions apply and will control in contract:  1.) All personal and non-permanent fixture property retained by seller.	
2.) Fire and Ice has until January 1, 2020 to remove	their building from the Property.
3.) Buyer's obligation to purchase the Property is conditional Lease Agreement (the "Lease") attached all purposes, whereby Buyer will be leasing the Property be executed simultaneously with this Contract, and and effect to any entity that Buyer may assign this Contract, and the conditional stress of the conditional stress of the contract of the conditional stress of the condition of the conditional stress of the conditional stres	ed hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof for perty back to Seller upon Closing. The Lease shall the Lease will automatically transfer in full force
Seller: Rivergate Church	Buyer: Blinn College District
By:	By:
Ву:	By:
By (signature): Printed Name: Title:	By (signature): Printed Name: Title:

(TXR-1940) 4-1-18

Page 1 of 1

# Exhibit A Commercial Lease

## TR TEXAS REALTORS

### **COMMERCIAL LEASE**

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2014

### **Table of Contents**

No.	Paragraph Description	<u>Pg.</u>	<u>No.</u>	Paragraph Description P	<u>'g.</u>
1.	Parties	. 2	24.	Assignment and Subletting1	1
2.	Leased Premises		25.	Relocation 1	
3.	Term		26.	Subordination 1	
	A. Term	. 2	27.	Estoppel Certificates & Financial Info 1	1
	B. Delay of Occupancy		28.	Casualty Loss1	
	C. Certificate of Occupancy		29.	Condemnation 1	
4.	Rent and Expenses		30.	Attorney's Fees1	
	A. Base Monthly Rent	3	31.	Representations1	
	B. Additional Rent	3	32.	Brokers 1	
	C. First Full Month's Rent		33.	Addenda1	
	D. Prorated Rent		34.	Notices 1	
	E. Place of Payment		35.	Special Provisions 1	
			36.	Agreement of the Parties1	
	F. Method of Payment		50.	The state of the s	
	G. Late Charges H. Returned Checks			ADDENDA & EXHIBITS (check all that appl	V)
5.	Security Deposit		X	Exhibit A - Legal Descriptions	
6.	Taxes		Ä	Exhibit	
7.	Utilities		H	Commercial Lease Addendum for Broker's Fe	e
8.	Insurance		ш	(TXR-2102)	
9.	Use and Hours		П	Commercial Lease Addendum for Expense	
10.	Legal Compliance			Reimbursement (TXR-2103)	
11.	Signs		П	Commercial Lease Addendum for Extension	
12.	Access By Landlord			Option (TXR-2104)	
13.	Move-In Condition			Commercial Lease Addendum for Percentage	r
14.	Move-Out Condition			Rent (TXR-2106)	10
15.	Maintenance and Repairs	1		Commercial Lease Addendum for Parking	
13.	A. Cleaning	7	$\Box$	(TXR-2107)	
				Commercial Landlord's Rules and Regulation	c
	B. Conditions Caused by a Party				3
	C. Repair & Maintenance Responsibility			(TXR-2108)	
	D. Repair Persons			Commercial Lease Guaranty (TXR-2109)	ot
	E. HVAC Service Contract			Commercial Lease Addendum for Right of Fir	St
	F. Common Areas			Refusal (TXR-2105)	
	G. Notice of Repairs			Commercial Lease Addendum for Optional	
919	H. Failure to Repair			Space (TXR-2110)	
16.	Alterations			Commercial Lease Addendum for Construction	ın
17.	Liens		-	(TXR-2111) or (TXR-2112)	
18.	Liability			Commercial Lease Addendum for	
19.	Indemnity		2.5	Contingencies (TXR-2119)	
20.	Default	10			
21.	Abandonment, Interruption of Utilities,				
	Removal of Property & Lockout				
22.	Holdover			Information About Brokerage Services	
23.	Landlord's Lien & Security Interest	11	111	(TXR-2501)	
				1- 100	
(TXR-	2101) 4-1-14 Initialed for Identification by I	_andlord;	( ) I	, and Tenant: _&_ , Page 1 c	11 15

Oldham Goodwin Group, LLC, 2800 South Texas Ave., Ste 401 Bryan TX 77802 Phone: (979)268-2000 Fax:
Richard Grammer Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shearson Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Canada N1T 135 www.lwolf.com

Blinn - 2608 E Villa

## TEXAS REALTORS

### **COMMERCIAL LEASE**

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED.

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2014

1.			ne parties to this lease are: Blinn College District	: and
	19	Tenant:	Rivergate Church	
2.	LEA	ASED PR	EMISES:	
			leases to Tenant the following described real property, known as the "leased per improvements (Check only one box):	remises," along
		squar	ole-Tenant Property: Suite or Unit Number containing approximately refeet of rentable area in	(project name)
		(addr Texas	ess) in(city),s, which is legally described on attached Exhibit	<i>(county)</i> , _ or as follows:
	X	renta	e-Tenant Property: The real property containing approximately 8,756 / 1,385 / 1,996 ble area at: 2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 778 (city), Brazos (county ally described on attached Exhibit A	302 (address) in v), Texas, which
	B.	(1) "Propany of (2) the parea	aph 2A(1) applies: perty" means the building or complex in which the leased premises are local common areas, drives, parking areas, and walks; and parties agree that the rentable area of the leased premises may not equal the a multiple within the leased premises and may include an allocation of common areas mentable area will will not be adjusted if re-measured.	ctual or useable
3.	TE	RM:		
	A.			commencing on: encement Date) xpiration Date).
	В.	Delay of because	<u>FOccupancy</u> : If Tenant is unable to occupy the leased premises on the Comne of construction on the leased premises to be completed by Landlord that is	not substantially
(T	XR-2	101) 4-1-14	Initialed for Identification by Landlord:, and Tenant:,	Page 2 of 15

Con	nmei	rcial Lease conc	erning:	, 2606, 2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, 1			
		for such dela Date will au Expiration D unchanged. Commencer that is not s terminate th	ay and this leas utomatically be ate will also be If Tenant is ment Date becaubstantially con is lease by givined by Tenant a	s holding over of the leased pe will remain enforceable. In to extended to the date Tenal extended by a like number of unable to occupy the least ause of construction on the least applete or a prior tenant's holding written notice to Landlord apply to any delay in occupate	he event of such a delay, the ant is able to occupy the days, so that the length of eased premises after the 9 eased premises to be comp ling over of the leased premises before the leased premises ant any amounts paid to L	Property and the this lease remains of the day after the pleted by Landlord mises, Tenant may become available andlord by Tenant.	
	C.	Certificate of	of Occupancy: occupancy for	Unless the parties agree other the leased premises if require	erwise, Tenant is responsi d by a governmental body.	ble for obtaining a	
4.	RE	NT AND EX	PENSES:				
	Α.	Base Month Landlord ba	nly Rent: On o se monthly rent	r before the first day of ea as described on attached Ext	ch month during this leas nibit <b>N/A</b>	e, Tenant will pay or as follows:	
		Date	es .	Rate per rentable squar		Base Monthly	
		From	То	\$ Monthly Rate	\$ Annual Rate	Rent \$	
		Month 1	Month 6	/ rsf / month	/ rsf / year	6,000.00	
				/ rsf / month	/ rsf / year / rsf / year		
				/ rsf / month / rsf / month	/ rsf / year		
	-			/ rsf / month	/ rsf / year		
В.		Additional Rent: In addition to the base monthly rent, Tenant will pay Landlord all other amounts, as provided by the attached (Check all that apply.):  (1) Commercial Lease Addendum for Expense Reimbursement (TXR-2103)  (2) Commercial Lease Addendum for Percentage Rent (TXR-2106)  (3) Commercial Lease Addendum for Parking (TXR-2107)  (4)  All amounts payable under the applicable addenda are deemed to be "rent" for the purposes of this lease.					
	C.	E. First Full Month's Rent: The first full monthly rent is due on or before The first day of the first full month following the Closing Date of the sales transaction between Rivergate Church and Blinn College District.					
	D.	pay Landlo fraction: the divided by	rd as prorated e number of da	mencement Date is on a day rent, an amount equal to the ays from the Commencemen days in the month in which the ment Date.	base monthly rent multipli t Date to the first day of t	the following month	
	Е	. <u>Place of P</u> person at t	<u>'ayment</u> : Tenar he place stated	it will remit all amounts due or to such other person or pla	to Landlord under this lea ce as Landlord may later de	ase to the following esignate in writing:	
		Nar Add	me: <u>Blinn Colle</u> dress: <u>902 Co</u> l	ge District llege Ave, Brenham, TX 7783	33	N N	
	F	. Method of permitted I	Payment: Tena by law or this le	ant must pay all rent timely wease. If Tenant fails to timely	rithout demand, deduction, pay any amounts due unde	or offset, except as r this lease or if any	

Initialed for Identification by Landlord:

(TXR-2101) 4-1-14

Page 3 of 15

Con	nmer	2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802 cial Lease concerning:
		check of Tenant is returned to Landlord by the institution on which it was drawn, Landlord after providing written notice to Tenant may require Tenant to pay subsequent amounts that become due under this lease in certified funds. This paragraph does not limit Landlord from seeking other remedies under this lease for Tenant's failure to make timely payments with good funds.
	G.	<u>Late Charges</u> : If Landlord does not <u>actually receive</u> a rent payment at the designated place of payment within 5 days after the date it is due, Tenant will pay Landlord a late charge equal to 10% of the amount due. In this paragraph, the mailbox is not the agent for receipt for Landlord. The late charge is a cost associated with the collection of rent and Landlord's acceptance of a late charge does not waive Landlord's right to exercise remedies under Paragraph 20.
	H.	Returned Checks: Tenant will pay \$ 25.00 for each check Tenant tenders to Landlord which is returned by the institution on which it is drawn for any reason, plus any late charges until Landlord receives payment.
5.	SE	CURITY DEPOSIT:
	A.	Upon execution of this lease, Tenant will pay \$ N/A to Landlord as a security deposit.
	B.	Landlord may apply the security deposit to any amounts owed by Tenant under this lease. If Landlord applies any part of the security deposit during any time this lease is in effect to amounts owed by Tenant, Tenant must, within 10 days after receipt of notice from Landlord, restore the security deposit to the amount stated.
	C.	Within 60 days after Tenant surrenders the leased premises and provides Landlord written notice of Tenant's forwarding address, Landlord will refund the security deposit less any amounts applied toward amounts owed by Tenant or other charges authorized by this lease.
6.		XES: Unless otherwise agreed by the parties, Landlord will pay all real property ad valorem taxes sessed against the leased premises.
7.	Uī	ILITIES:
	Α.	The party designated below will pay for the following utility charges to the leased premises and any
		connection charges for the utilities. (Check all that apply.)  N/A Landlord Tenant  X  (1) Water (2) Sewer (3) Electric (4) Gas (5) Telephone (6) Internet (7) Cable (8) Trash (9)
	В	The party responsible for the charges under Paragraph 7A will pay the charges directly to the utility service provider. The responsible party may select the utility service provider except that if Tenant selects the provider, any access or alterations to the Property or leased premises necessary for the utilities may be made only with Landlord's prior consent, which Landlord will not unreasonably withhold. If Landlord incurs any liability for utility or connection charges for which Tenant is responsible to pay

Initialed for Identification by Landlord:

(TXR-2101) 4-1-14

, and Tenant: \_&

Page 4 of 15

Commer	cial Lease concerni	2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802
	and Landlord pa Landlord such a	ays such amount, Tenant will immediately upon written notice from Landlord reimburse mount.
C.	Notice: Tenant and are adequa	should determine if all necessary utilities are available to the leased premises ate for Tenant's intended use.
D.		AC Charges: "HVAC services" means heating, ventilating, and air conditioning of the s. (Check one box only.)
	(1) Landlord is Property's o	obligated to provide the HVAC services to the leased premises only during the perating hours specified under Paragraph 9C.
	specified un services to t per hour. To Landlord's i rounded up	provide the HVAC services to the leased premises during the operating hours der Paragraph 9C for no additional charge and will, at Tenant's request, provide HVAC the leased premises during other hours for an additional charge of \$ N/A tenant will pay Landlord the charges under this paragraph immediately upon receipt of invoice. Hourly charges are charged on a half-hour basis. Any partial hour will be to the next half hour. Tenant will comply with Landlord's procedures to make a request ne additional HVAC services under this paragraph.
X	(3) Tenant will <sub>I</sub>	pay for the HVAC services under this lease.
8. IN	SURANCE:	
A.	effect from an in (1) public liabil	
If neither box is checked the minimum amount will be \$1,000,000.  (2) personal property damage insurance for the business operations being conducted in premises and contents in the leased premises in an amount sufficient to replace su after a casualty loss; and		ox is checked the minimum amount will be \$1,000,000. Toperty damage insurance for the business operations being conducted in the leased and contents in the leased premises in an amount sufficient to replace such contents ualty loss; and
Ц	5 (6)	terruption insurance sufficient to pay 12 months of rent payments;
В.	evidencing the degree at any	nmencement Date, Tenant must provide Landlord with a copy of insurance certificates required coverage. If the insurance coverage is renewed or changes in any manner or time this lease is in effect, Tenant must, not later than 10 days after the renewal or e Landlord a copy of an insurance certificate evidencing the renewal or change.
C.	effect, Landlord (1) purchase in Tenant mus	to maintain the required insurance in full force and effect at all times this lease is in d may: Insurance that will provide Landlord the same coverage as the required insurance and st immediately reimburse Landlord for such expense; or andlord's remedies under Paragraph 20.
D.	and extended	ties agree otherwise, Landlord will maintain in full force and effect insurance for: (1) fire coverage in an amount to cover the reasonable replacement cost of the improvements of and (2) any public liability insurance in an amount that Landlord determines reasonable e.
Е	contents that is	increase in Landlord's insurance premiums for the leased premises or Property or its scaused by Tenant, Tenant's use of the leased premises, or any improvements made by Tenant will, for each year this lease is in effect, pay Landlord the increase immediately
(TXR-	2101) 4-1-14 Prode	Initialed for Identification by Landlord:, and Tenant:, Page 5 of 15  Luced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shea@f Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Canada N1T 1J5 www.hwolf.com  Blinn - 2608 E

Blinn - 2608 E

Cor	nmer	2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802 cial Lease concerning:
0.01		after Landlord notifies Tenant of the increase. Any charge to Tenant under this Paragraph 8E will be equal to the actual amount of the increase in Landlord's insurance premium.
9.	US	E AND HOURS:
	Α.	Tenant may use the leased premises for the following purpose and no other: Religious Facility
		Unless otherwise specified in this lease, Tenant will operate and conduct its business in the leased premises during business hours that are typical of the industry in which Tenant represents it operates.  The Property maintains operating hours of (specify hours, days of week, and if inclusive or exclusive of
	C.	weekends and holidays): N/A
10	. LE	GAL COMPLIANCE:
	A.	Tenant may not use or permit any part of the leased premises or the Property to be used for:  (1) any activity which is a nuisance or is offensive, noisy, or dangerous;  (2) any activity that interferes with any other tenant's normal business operations or Landlord's management of the Property;  (3) any activity that violates any applicable law, regulation, zoning ordinance, restrictive covenant, governmental order, owners' association rules, tenants' association rules, Landlord's rules or regulations, or this lease;  (4) any hazardous activity that would require any insurance premium on the Property or leased premises to increase or that would void any such insurance;  (5) any activity that violates any applicable federal, state, or local law, including but not limited to those laws related to air quality, water quality, hazardous materials, wastewater, waste disposal, air emissions, or other environmental matters;  (6) the permanent or temporary storage of any hazardous material; or  (7) N/A
	B.	"Hazardous material" means any pollutant, toxic substance, hazardous waste, hazardous material, hazardous substance, solvent, or oil as defined by any federal, state, or local environmental law, regulation, ordinance, or rule existing as of the date of this lease or later enacted.
	C.	Landlord does not represent or warrant that the leased premises or Property conform to applicable restrictions, zoning ordinances, setback lines, parking requirements, impervious ground cover ratio requirements, and other matters that may relate to Tenant's intended use. Tenant must satisfy itself that the leased premises may be used as Tenant intends by independently investigating all matters related to the use of the leased premises or Property. Tenant agrees that it is not relying on any warranty or representation made by Landlord, Landlord's agent, or any broker concerning the use of the leased premises or Property.
1	1. S	IGNS:
	Α	Tenant may not post or paint any signs or place any decoration outside the leased premises or on the Property without Landlord's written consent. Landlord may remove any unauthorized sign or decorations, and Tenant will promptly reimburse Landlord for its cost to remove any unauthorized sign or decorations.
1	TYD	2101) 4-1-14 Initialed for Identification by Landlord: , , and Tenant:, Page 6 of 15

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shearen Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Canada N1T 1J5 www.lwolf.com

Blinn - 2608 E

	2602	, 2604,	2606,	2608	E Villa	Maria,	Bryan,	TX	77802
Commercial Lease concerning:									

B. Any authorized sign must comply with all laws, restrictions, zoning ordinances, and any governmental order relating to signs on the leased premises or Property. Landlord may temporarily remove any authorized sign to complete repairs or alterations to the leased premises or the Property.

C. By providing written notice to Tenant before this lease ends, Landlord may require Tenant, upon moveout and at Tenant's expense, to remove, without damage to the Property or leased premises, any or all signs or decorations that were placed on the Property or leased premises by or at the request of Tenant. Any signs or decorations that Landlord does not require Tenant to remove and that are fixtures, become the property of the Landlord and must be surrendered to Landlord at the time this lease ends.

### 12. ACCESS BY LANDLORD:

- A. During Tenant's normal business hours Landlord may enter the leased premises for any reasonable purpose, including but not limited to purposes for repairs, maintenance, alterations, and showing the leased premises to prospective tenants or purchasers. Landlord may access the leased premises after Tenant's normal business hours if: (1) entry is made with Tenant's permission; or (2) entry is necessary to complete emergency repairs. Landlord will not unreasonably interfere with Tenant's business operations when accessing the leased premises.
- B. During the last N/A days of this lease, Landlord may place a "For Lease" or similarly worded sign on the leased premises.
- 13. MOVE-IN CONDITION: Tenant has inspected the leased premises and accepts it in its present (as-is) condition unless expressly noted otherwise in this lease or in an addendum. Landlord and any agent have made no express or implied warranties as to the condition or permitted use of the leased premises or Property.

### 14. MOVE-OUT CONDITION AND FORFEITURE OF TENANT'S PERSONAL PROPERTY:

- A. At the time this lease ends, Tenant will surrender the leased premises in the same condition as when received, except for normal wear and tear. Tenant will leave the leased premises in a clean condition free of all trash, debris, personal property, hazardous materials, and environmental contaminants.
- B. If Tenant leaves any personal property in the leased premises after Tenant surrenders possession of the leased premises, Landlord may: (1) require Tenant, at Tenant's expense, to remove the personal property by providing written notice to Tenant; or (2) retain such personal property as forfeited property to Landlord.
- C. "Surrender" means vacating the leased premises and returning all keys and access devices to Landlord. "Normal wear and tear" means deterioration that occurs without negligence, carelessness, accident, or abuse.
- D. By providing written notice to Tenant before this lease ends, Landlord may require Tenant, upon moveout and at Tenant's expense, to remove, without damage to the Property or leased premises, any or all fixtures that were placed on the Property or leased premises by or at the request of Tenant. Any fixtures that Landlord does not require Tenant to remove become the property of the Landlord and must be surrendered to Landlord at the time this lease ends.

### 15. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS:

A. <u>C</u>	Cleaning:	Tenant must	keep the le	eased premise	es clean	and sar	itary and	promptly dis	pose of all
Ç	jarbage in	appropriate	receptacles.	Landlord	X Tena	ant will i	provide, a	t its expense	e, janitonai
	services to	the leased	premises tha	at are custom	ary and	ordinary	for the pi	operty type.	Tenant will
r	naintain ai	ny grease tra	ap on the P	roperty which	Tenant	uses, in	cluding bu	it not limited	to periodic
				1					
XR-210	1) 4-1-14	Initialed for	Identification by	/ Landlord:	V .	, and Tena	ant: _&		Page 7 of 15

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Sheagon Cr. Cambridge, Ontario, Canada N1T 1J5 www.lwolf.com

Comme	rcial Lease concerning:			
	emptying and cleaning, as well as making any modification to the grease to comply with any applicable law.	rap tha	t may be ne	ecessary to
B.	Repairs of Conditions Caused by a Party: Each party must promptly repair that is caused, either intentionally or negligently, by that party or that part contractors or permitted subtenants.	r a cond ty's gue	dition in nee ests, patron	ed of repair s, invitees,
C.	Repair and Maintenance Responsibility: Except as otherwise provided by designated below, at its expense, is responsible to maintain and repair the leased premises (if any). The specified items must be maintained condition. If a governmental regulation or order requires a modification the party designated to maintain the item must complete and pay the expecified items include and relate only to real property in the leased prefor the repair and maintenance of its personal property. (Check all that appropriate the second property in the leased prefor the repair and maintenance of its personal property.	ie follow in clea o any o ense o mises.	wing specific in and goo of the spec f the modific	ed items in d operable ified items, cation. The
	<ul><li>(1) Foundation, exterior walls, roof, and other structural components</li><li>(2) Glass and windows</li><li>(3) Fire protection equipment</li></ul>	<u> /A</u>	Landlord	Tenant X X X X
	(4) Fire sprinkler systems(5) Exterior & overhead doors, including closure devices, molding,			<u> X </u>
	locks, and hardware			X
	(6) Grounds maintenance, including landscaping and irrigation systems			X
	(7) Interior doors, including closure devices, frames, molding, locks,	П		V
	and hardware			X X X X X
	(14) Signs and lighting:			X
	(b) Facia			
	(c) Monument(d) Door/Suite			X
	(e) Other:		$\Box$	
	(16) Fences and Gates			X X X X
	(17) Storage yards and storage buildings			X
	(18) Wood-destroying insect treatment and repairs		H	X
	(19) Cranes and related systems		H	
	(20)(21)			H
	(21)(22) All other items and systems			X
D. <u>R</u>	epair Persons: Repairs must be completed by trained, qualified, and insure	d repair	persons.	
/TXR-	2101) 4-1-14 Initialed for Identification by Landlord; , , and Tenant: _	(X).		Page 8 of 15

2602, 2604	, 2606, 2608 E	Villa Maria,	Bryan, TX 77802
------------	----------------	--------------	-----------------

Commercial	0000	concer	nina.
California	1.6006	COLICE	m u.

- E. <u>HVAC Service Contract</u>: If Tenant maintains the HVAC system under Paragraph 15C(12), Tenant is <u>X</u> is not required to maintain, at its expense, a regularly scheduled maintenance and service contract for the HVAC system. The maintenance and service contract must be purchased from a HVAC maintenance company that regularly provides such contracts to similar properties. If Tenant fails to maintain a required HVAC maintenance and service contract in effect at all times during this lease, Landlord may do so and Tenant will reimburse Landlord for the expense of such maintenance and service contract or Landlord may exercise Landlord's remedies under Paragraph 20.
- F. <u>Common Areas</u>: Landlord will maintain any common areas in the Property in a manner as Landlord determines to be in the best interest of the Property. Landlord will maintain any elevator and signs in the common area. Landlord may change the size, dimension, and location of any common areas, provided that such change does not materially impair Tenant's use and access to the leased premises. Tenant has the non-exclusive license to use the common areas in compliance with Landlord's rules and regulations. Tenant may not solicit any business in the common areas or interfere with any other person's right to use the common areas. This paragraph does not apply if Paragraph 2A(2) applies.
- G. <u>Notice of Repairs</u>: Tenant must promptly notify Landlord of any item that is in need of repair and that is Landlord's responsibility to repair. All requests for repairs to Landlord must be in writing.
- H. <u>Failure to Repair</u>: Landlord must make a repair for which Landlord is responsible within a reasonable period of time after Tenant provides Landlord written notice of the needed repair. If Tenant fails to repair or maintain an item for which Tenant is responsible within 10 days after Landlord provides Tenant written notice of the needed repair or maintenance, Landlord may: (1) repair or maintain the item, without liability for any damage or loss to Tenant, and Tenant must immediately reimburse Landlord for the cost to repair or maintain; or (2) exercise Landlord's remedies under Paragraph 20.

### 16. ALTERATIONS:

- A. Tenant may not alter (including making any penetrations to the roof, exterior walls or foundation), improve, or add to the Property or the leased premises without Landlord's written consent. Landlord will not unreasonably withhold consent for the Tenant to make reasonable non-structural alterations, modifications, or improvements to the leased premises.
- B. Tenant may not alter any locks or any security devices on the Property or the leased premises without Landlord's consent. If Landlord authorizes the changing, addition, or rekeying of any locks or other security devices, Tenant must immediately deliver the new keys and access devices to Landlord.
- C. If a governmental order requires alteration or modification to the leased premises, the party obligated to maintain and repair the item to be modified or altered as designated in Paragraph 15 will, at its expense, modify or alter the item in compliance with the order and in compliance with Paragraphs 16A and 17.
- D. Any alterations, improvements, fixtures or additions to the Property or leased premises installed by either party during the term of this lease will become Landlord's property and must be surrendered to Landlord at the time this lease ends, except for those fixtures Landlord requires Tenant to remove under Paragraph 11 or 14 or if the parties agree otherwise in writing.
- 17. LIENS: Tenant may not do anything that will cause the title of the Property or leased premises to be encumbered in any way. If Tenant causes a lien to be filed against the Property or leased premises, Tenant will within 20 days after receipt of Landlord's demand: (1) pay the lien and have the lien released of record; or (2) take action to discharge the lien. Tenant will provide Landlord a copy of any release Tenant obtains pursuant to this paragraph.

18. LIABILITY: To th	<u>he extent permitted by law, Landlord is NOT responsible to Tenant or T</u>	enant's employees,
patrons, guests,	or invitees for any damages, injuries, and osses to person or property ca	aused by:
(TXR-2101) 4-1-14	Initialed for Identification by Landlord:, and Tenant:,	Page 9 of 15

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 231 Shereon Cr. Cambridge, Onlario, Canada N1T 1J5 www.lwolf.com

Blinn - 2608 E

	2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802
Commercial Lease concerning:	

- A. an act, omission, or neglect of: Tenant; Tenant's agent; Tenant's guest; Tenant's employees; Tenant's patrons; Tenant's invitees; or any other tenant on the Property;
- B. fire, flood, water leaks, ice, snow, hail, winds, explosion, smoke, riot, strike, interruption of utilities, theft, burglary, robbery, assault, vandalism, other persons, environmental contaminants, or other occurrences or casualty losses.
- 19. INDEMNITY: Each party will indemnify, defend, and hold the other party harmless from any property damage, personal injury, suits, actions, liabilities, damages, cost of repairs or service to the leased premises or Property, or any other loss caused, negligently or otherwise, by that party or that party's employees, patrons, quests, or invitees.

### 20. DEFAULT:

- A. If Landlord fails to comply with this lease within 30 days after Tenant notifies Landlord of Landlord's failure to comply, Landlord will be in default and Tenant may seek any remedy provided by law. If, however, Landlord's non-compliance reasonably requires more than 30 days to cure, Landlord will not be in default if the cure is commenced within the 30-day period and is diligently pursued.
- B. If Landlord does not actually receive at the place designated for payment any rent due under this lease within 5 days after it is due, Tenant will be in default. If Tenant fails to comply with this lease for any other reason within 10 days after Landlord notifies Tenant of its failure to comply, Tenant will be in default.
- C. If Tenant is in default, Landlord may, with at least 3 days written notice to Tenant: (i) terminate this lease, or (ii) terminate Tenant's right to occupy the leased premises without terminating this lease and may accelerate all rents which are payable during the remainder of this lease or any renewal period. Landlord will attempt to mitigate any damage or loss caused by Tenant's breach by using commercially reasonable means. If Tenant is in default, Tenant will be liable for:
  - (1) any lost rent;
  - (2) Landlord's cost of reletting the leased premises, including brokerage fees, advertising fees, and other fees necessary to relet the leased premises;
  - (3) repairs to the leased premises for use beyond normal wear and tear;
  - (4) all Landlord's costs associated with eviction of Tenant, such as attorney's fees, court costs, and prejudgment interest;
  - (5) all Landlord's costs associated with collection of rent such as collection fees, late charges, and returned check charges;
  - (6) cost of removing any of Tenant's equipment or fixtures left on the leased premises or Property;
  - (7) cost to remove any trash, debris, personal property, hazardous materials, or environmental contaminants left by Tenant or Tenant's employees, patrons, guests, or invitees in the leased premises or Property;
  - (8) cost to replace any unreturned keys or access devices to the leased premises, parking areas, or Property: and
  - (9) any other recovery to which Landlord may be entitled under this lease or under law.
- 21. ABANDONMENT, INTERRUPTION OF UTILITIES, REMOVAL OF PROPERTY, AND LOCKOUT: Chapter 93 of the Texas Property Code governs the rights and obligations of the parties with regard to: (a) abandonment of the leased premises; (b) interruption of utilities; (c) removal of Tenant's property; and (d) "lock-out" of Tenant.
- 22. HOLDOVER: If Tenant fails to vacate the leased premises at the time this lease ends, Tenant will become a tenant-at-will and must vacate the leased premises immediately upon receipt of demand from Landlord. No holding over by Tenant, with or without the consent of Landlord, will extend this lease. Tenant will

Page 10 of 15 Initialed for Identification by Landlord: (TXR-2101) 4-1-14 Blinn - 2608 E

Con	mer	2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802 cial Lease concerning:
	anv	emnify Landlord and any prospective tenants for any and all damages caused by the holdover. Rent for holdover period will be 150% of the base monthly rent plus any additional rent calculated on a daily is and will be immediately due and payable daily without notice or demand.
23.	Ter that the	NDLORD'S LIEN AND SECURITY INTEREST: To secure Tenant's performance under this lease, ant grants to Landlord a lien and security interest against all of Tenant's nonexempt personal property is in the leased premises or on the Property. This lease is a security agreement for the purposes of Uniform Commercial Code. Landlord may file a financing statement to perfect Landlord's security rest under the Uniform Commercial Code.
24.	Pro writ con Ter	perty. Tenant may not assign this lease or sublet any part of the leased premises without Landlord's ten consent. An assignment of this lease or subletting of the leased premises without Landlord's written sent is voidable by Landlord. If Tenant assigns this lease or sublets any part of the leased premises, nant will remain liable for all of Tenant's obligations under this lease regardless if the assignment or elease is made with or without the consent of Landlord.
25.	RE	LOCATION:
	Α.	By providing Tenant with not less than 90 days advanced written notice, Landlord may require Tenant to relocate to another location in the Property, provided that the other location is equal in size or larger than the leased premises then occupied by Tenant and contains similar leasehold improvements. Landlord will pay Tenant's reasonable out-of-pocket moving expenses for moving to the other location. "Moving expenses" means reasonable expenses payable to professional movers, utility companies for connection and disconnection fees, wiring companies for connecting and disconnecting Tenant's office equipment required by the relocation, and printing companies for reprinting Tenant's stationary and business cards. A relocation of Tenant will not change or affect any other provision of this lease that is then in effect, including rent and reimbursement amounts, except that the description of the suite or unit number will automatically be amended.
X	B.	Landlord may not require Tenant to relocate to another location in the Property without Tenant's prior consent.
26	. SU	BORDINATION:
	Α.	<ul> <li>This lease and Tenant's leasehold interest are and will be subject, subordinate, and inferior to:</li> <li>(1) any lien, encumbrance, or ground lease now or hereafter placed on the leased premises or the Property that Landlord authorizes;</li> <li>(2) all advances made under any such lien, encumbrance, or ground lease;</li> <li>(3) the interest payable on any such lien or encumbrance;</li> <li>(4) any and all renewals and extensions of any such lien, encumbrance, or ground lease;</li> <li>(5) any restrictive covenant affecting the leased premises or the Property; and</li> <li>(6) the rights of any owners' association affecting the leased premises or Property.</li> </ul>
	В.	Tenant must, on demand, execute a subordination, attornment, and non-disturbance agreement that Landlord may request that Tenant execute, provided that such agreement is made on the condition

A. Within 10 days after receipt of a written request from Landlord, Tenant will execute and deliver to

that this lease and Tenant's rights under this lease are recognized by the lien-holder.

Landlord an estoppel certificate that identifies the terms and conditions of this lease.

27. ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES & FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

(TXR-2101) 4-1-14

Initialed for Identification by Landlord:

Page 11 of 15

2602, 2	604.	2606.	2608	E	Villa	Maria,	Bryan,	TX 77802
---------	------	-------	------	---	-------	--------	--------	----------

0	1
Commercial	Lease concerning:

B. Within 30 days after receipt of a written request from Landlord, Tenant will provide to Landlord Tenant's current financial information (balance sheet and income statement). Landlord may request the financial information no more frequently than once every 12 months.

### 28. CASUALTY LOSS:

- A. Tenant must immediately notify Landlord of any casualty loss in the leased premises. Within 20 days after receipt of Tenant's notice of a casualty loss, Landlord will notify Tenant if the leased premises are less than or more than 50% unusable, on a per square foot basis, and if Landlord can substantially restore the leased premises within 120 days after Tenant notifies Landlord of the casualty loss.
- B. If the leased premises are less than 50% unusable and Landlord can substantially restore the leased premises within 120 days after Tenant notifies Landlord of the casualty, Landlord will restore the leased premises to substantially the same condition as before the casualty. If Landlord fails to substantially restore within the time required, Tenant may terminate this lease.
- C. If the leased premises are more than 50% unusable and Landlord can substantially restore the leased premises within 120 days after Tenant notifies Landlord of the casualty, Landlord may: (1) terminate this lease; or (2) restore the leased premises to substantially the same condition as before the casualty. If Landlord chooses to restore and does not substantially restore the leased premises within the time required, Tenant may terminate this lease.
- D. If Landlord notifies Tenant that Landlord cannot substantially restore the leased premises within 120 days after Tenant notifies Landlord of the casualty loss, Landlord may: (1) choose not to restore and terminate this lease; or (2) choose to restore, notify Tenant of the estimated time to restore, and give Tenant the option to terminate this lease by notifying Landlord within 10 days.
- E. If this lease does not terminate because of a casualty loss, rent will be reduced from the date Tenant notifies Landlord of the casualty loss to the date the leased premises are substantially restored by an amount proportionate to the extent the leased premises are unusable.
- 29. CONDEMNATION: If after a condemnation or purchase in lieu of condemnation the leased premises are totally unusable for the purposes stated in this lease, this lease will terminate. If after a condemnation or purchase in lieu of condemnation the leased premises or Property are partially unusable for the purposes of this lease, this lease will continue and rent will be reduced in an amount proportionate to the extent the leased premises are unusable. Any condemnation award or proceeds in lieu of condemnation are the property of Landlord and Tenant has no claim to such proceeds or award. Tenant may seek compensation from the condemning authority for its moving expenses and damages to Tenant's personal property.
- 30. ATTORNEY'S FEES: Any person who is a prevailing party in any legal proceeding brought under or related to the transaction described in this lease is entitled to recover prejudgment interest, reasonable attorney's fees, and all other costs of litigation from the nonprevailing party.

### 31. REPRESENTATIONS:

- A. Tenant's statements in this lease and any application for rental are material representations relied upon by Landlord. Each party signing this lease represents that he or she is of legal age to enter into a binding contract and is authorized to sign the lease. If Tenant makes any misrepresentation in this lease or in any application for rental, Tenant is in default.
- B. Landlord is not aware of any material defect on the Property that would affect the health and safety of an ordinary person or any environmental hazard on or affecting the Property that would affect the

Initialed for Identification by Landlord:

, and Tenant: \_ 🎉 , \_\_\_\_\_

Page 12 of 15

Comme	rcial Lease concern	2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa Mar ning:	ia, Bryan, TX 77802
	health or safety	y of an ordinary person, except: _ <b>N</b>	N/A
C.	Designated Na acting, directly not arranging of and Blocked F Blocked perso	ational and Blocked Person as de or indirectly, for or on behalf of a or facilitating this lease or any tran Person. Any party or any signal n will indemnify and hold harmle	resents that: (1) it is not a person named as a Specially fined in Presidential Executive Order 13224; (2) it is not a Specially Designated and Blocked Person; and (3) is insaction related to this lease for a Specially Designated tory to this lease who is a Specially Designated and less any other person who relies on this representation by or expense as a result of this representation.
32. BF	ROKERS:		
A.	The brokers to	this lease are:	
	Principal Broker:		Cooperating Broker:
		Oldham Goodwin Group, LLC	Sherlock Realtor
	Agent: Clinton D		Agent: Michael Roth
		uth Texas Ave., Ste 401	Address: 208 C Southwest Pkwy E  College Station, TX 77840
	Bryan, I Phone & Fax: (97	TX 77802 9)268-2000 (979)864-0702	
		am@oldhamgoodwin.com	E-mail: mike@rothbcs.com
	License No.: 5556		License No.: 0436077
В.	X represents represents	er: (Check only one box) Landlord only. Tenant only. ediary between Landlord and Tenant.	Cooperating Broker represents Tenant.
	(a) a sepa	Broker's fee will be paid according rate written commission agreeme dlord	nt between Principal Broker and:
	(a) a sepa	ng Broker's fee will be paid accord trate written commission agreeme cipal Broker  Landlord  Tenar ached Commercial Lease Addenc	nt between Cooperating Broker and: nt.
Ad of	ddenda and Ext	nibit section of the Table of Conte ant agrees to comply with the Ru	addenda, exhibits and other information marked in the ents. If Landlord's Rules and Regulations are made partules and Regulations as Landlord may, at its discretion,
		tices under this lease must be in acsimile transmission to:	writing and are effective when hand-delivered, sent by
	<u>Landlord</u> at:	Blinn College District Address: 902 College Ave, Bre	nham, TX 77833
(TXR-:	2101) 4-1-14	Initialed for Identification by Landlord	//,, and Tenant:, Page 13 of 15

Commerc	2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802 cial Lease concerning:
	Phone: (979)830-4115 Fax:
	and a copy to:  Address: Phone: Fax: X Landlord also consents to receive notices by e-mail at: leighton.schubert@blinn.edu
	Phone:Fax:
[	X Landlord also consents to receive notices by e-mail at: leighton.schubert@blinn.edu
	Tenant at the leased premises,
	and a copy to: Rivergate Church Address: 2608 E Villa Maria Road, Bryan, TX 77802
	Phone: (979)776-4835 Fax:
	Phone: (979)776-4835 Fax:
1.)T	ECIAL PROVISIONS:  Tenant will make use of all parking spaces for no additional cost.  There shall be no brokerage fees associated with this contract
	enant shall not be required to make any repairs designated in Section 15C that exceeds 500.00 per occurrence.
	Tenant may terminate this Lease at any time upon thirty (30) days written notice in advance to
36. AG	REEMENT OF PARTIES:
	Entire Agreement: This lease contains the entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant and may not be changed except by written agreement.
	Binding Effect: This lease is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and permitted assigns.
	<u>Joint and Several</u> : All Tenants are jointly and severally liable for all provisions of this lease. Any act or notice to, or refund to, or signature of, any one or more of the Tenants regarding any term of this lease, its renewal, or its termination is binding on all Tenants.
D.	<u>Controlling Law</u> : The laws of the State of Texas govern the interpretation, performance, and enforcement of this lease.
E.	<u>Severable Clauses</u> : If any clause in this lease is found invalid or unenforceable by a court of law, the remainder of this lease will not be affected and all other provisions of this lease will remain valid and enforceable.
F.	<u>Waiver</u> : Landlord's delay, waiver, or non-enforcement of acceleration, contractual or statutory lien, rental due date, or any other right will not be deemed a waiver of any other or subsequent breach by Tenant or any other term in this lease.
(TXR-21	101) 4-1-14 Initialed for Identification by Landlord:,, and Tenant:, Page 14 of 15

### 2602, 2604, 2606, 2608 E Villa Maria, Bryan, TX 77802

Commercial Lease concerning:

- G. <u>Quiet Enjoyment</u>: Provided that Tenant is not in default of this lease, Landlord covenants that Tenant will enjoy possession and use of the leased premises free from material interference.
- H. <u>Force Majeure</u>: If Landlord's performance of a term in this lease is delayed by strike, lock-out, shortage of material, governmental restriction, riot, flood, or any cause outside Landlord's control, the time for Landlord's performance will be abated until after the delay.
- I. <u>Time</u>: Time is of the essence. The parties require strict compliance with the times for performance.

Brokers are not qualified to render legal advice, property inspections, surveys, engineering studies, environmental assessments, tax advice, or compliance inspections. The parties should seek experts to render such services. READ THIS LEASE CAREFULLY. If you do not understand the effect of this Lease, consult your attorney BEFORE signing.

Landlord: Blinn College District		Tenant: Rivergate Church	
By:By (signature):Printed Name: Many Hear Title: Chancellor		By: By (signature): Printed Name: <u>Chr</u> Title:	is Liotta
Ву:		Ву:	
By (signature): Printed Name: Title:	Date:	200 0 CO 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000 - 10000	Date:

## Exhibit A

### Commercial Lease - Legal Description

- 1. Lot 1, Block 1, Bethel Temple Addn, Brazos County, Bryan, TX
- 2. Lot 12, Block 13, John Austin, (TR232) Brazos County, Bryan, TX
- 3. Lot 11, Block 13, John Austin, (TR231) Brazos County, Bryan, TX
- 4. Lot 10, Block 13, John Austin, (TR230) Brazos County, Bryan, TX